LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2022

No. 51	

Introduced by Council Members Miller, Brooks-Powers, Koslowitz, Gennaro and Rose.

A LOCAL LAW

In relation to renaming a park in the Borough of Queens, Archie Spigner Park, and to amend the official map of the city of New York accordingly

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. The following park name, in the Borough of Queens, is hereby renamed as hereafter indicated.

New Name	Present Name	Limits
Archie Spigner Park	St. Albans Park	An existing park area generally bounded by 169 Street, Sayres Avenue, Linden Boulevard, Marne Place, 111 Road and 172 Street

- §2. The official map of the city of New York shall be amended in accordance with the provisions of section one of this local law.
 - §3. This local law shall take effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on December 15, 2021 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on January 14, 2022.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 51 of 2022, Council Int. No. 2462 of 2021) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.